

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Southern District of New York

ACTING U.S. ATTORNEY AUDREY STRAUSS

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Tuesday, December 22, 2020 http://www.justice.gov/usao/nys

CONTACT: <u>U.S. ATTORNEY'S OFFICE</u> James Margolin, Nicholas Biase (212) 637-2600

STATEMENT OF ACTING U.S. ATTORNEY AUDREY STRAUSS ON COURT APPOINTMENT AS U.S. ATTORNEY

"Chief Judge Colleen McMahon notified me today that the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York has appointed me United States Attorney for the District, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 546(d), effective January 16, 2021. I am deeply grateful for the Court's support and the opportunity to continue serving the people of New York and this country. It is the privilege of a lifetime to lead the women and men of this District as they pursue justice without fear or favor and write the latest chapter in this Office's proud legacy."

20-300 ###